necessary in order to avoid interruption of visitor services and has taken all reasonable and appropriate steps to consider alternatives to avoid such

interruption. These extensions will allow the National Park Service to complete and issue prospectuses leading to the competitive selection of concessioners for new long-term concession contracts covering these operations.

Conc ID No.	Concessioner name	Park
		Hot Springs National Park. Voyageurs National Park.

DATES: Effective Date: January 1, 2007.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jo

A. Pendry, Concession Program Manager, National Park Service, Washington, DC 20240, Telephone 202/ 513-7156.

Dated: December 16, 2006.

#### John Wessels,

Acting Assistant Director, Business Services. [FR Doc. 07-663 Filed 2-13-07: 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4312-53-M

# **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

#### **National Park Service**

#### **Concession Contracts and Permits**

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior.

**ACTION:** Public notice.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to 36 CFR 51.23. public notice is hereby given that the National Park Service proposes to extend the following expiring concession contracts for a period of up to 1 year, or until such time as a new contract is executed, whichever occurs sooner.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: All of the listed concession authorizations will expire by their terms on or before December 31, 2006. The National Park Service has determined that the proposed short-term extensions are necessary in order to avoid interruption of visitor services and has taken all reasonable and appropriate steps to consider alternatives to avoid such interruption. These extensions will allow the National Park Service to complete and issue prospectuses leading to the competitive selection of concessioners for a new long-term concession contracts covering these operations.

Conc ID No.	Concession name	Park
DENA904-02	Alaska Remote Guide Service	Denali National Park & Preserve. Denali National Park & Preserve. Katmai National Park & Preserve.

**DATES:** Effective Date: January 1, 2007.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jo

A. Pendry, Concession Program Manager, National Park Service, Washington, DC 20240, Telephone 202/ 513-7156.

Dated: December 16, 2006.

#### John Wessels,

Acting Assistant Director, Business Services. [FR Doc. 07-664 Filed 2-13-07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4312-53-M

## DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

# **National Park Service**

### **Concession Contracts and Permits**

**AGENCY:** National Park Service, Interior. ACTION: Public notice.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to the terms of existing concession contracts, public notice is hereby given that the National Park Service intends to request a continuation of visitor services for a period not-to-exceed 1 year from the date of contract expiration.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The contracts listed below have been extended to maximum allowable under 36 CFR 51.23. Under the provisions of current concession contracts and pending the completion of the public solicitation of a prospectus for a new concession contract, the National Park Service authorizes continuation of visitor services for a period not-toexceed 1 year under the terms and conditions of the current contract as amended. The continuation of operations does not affect any rights with respect to selection for award of a new concession contract.

CONCID No.	Concessioner name	Park
OZAR001-88	Shane and Kimberly Van Steenis (Alley Spring Canoe Rental).	Ozark National Scenic Riverway.
OZAR016-89	Carr's Grocery & Canoe Rental	Ozark National Scenic Riverway. Ozark National Scenic Riverway. Sleeping Bear Dunes National Landmark.

DATES: Effective Date: January 1, 2007.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jo

A. Pendry, Concession Program Manager, National Park Service, Washington, DC 20240, Telephone, 202/ 513-7156.

Dated: December 16, 2006.

# John Wessels,

Acting Assistant Director, Business Services. [FR Doc. 07-665 Filed 2-13-07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4312-53-M

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

## **National Park Service**

#### **Concession Contracts and Permits**

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior.